
RESERVED

CEN!~ L MDI,.IiiIST•.,<,TIVE TRISUN,\L
.•LL-.H,\b D BENCH

l-\.llahc.:..bc.dthis the " (it day of

Original aoplicGtion No. 1264 of 1993.

Hontble Mr. D.C. Verma, JM
Hontble M . D,§. Baweja, AM

Bansh Bahadur pa~dey, aged abo~t 36
ye, r s , S/o Sr i Chokc::.t Pe ndey, R/o
villcge Paoerdthi, P.O. Vij~ya-K0D,
District Decr La ,

...... h')plic2nt .

C/t. Sri G. D. Mukerj ee
'J

Versus

1. Union of India t hr o+qh Cha i.rrnan
R,ilvJC'lY B02rd, Rail Bhawe n ,
Nev.JDelhi.

2. General Munager, North-Eastern
Rad Iway , Gor akhpur ,

3. Deputy Chief Engineer, North
Eas; ern Rail' lay, Go.rekhpur .

...... Respondents •

C/R Sri Govilid S,'ran

HQ,ntble lVlr. D.~ Bavlleja. Ri,

This .-pp Li.c ....'Cion has been:- iled for q.i s hi nq the

i"ipugned or d=r d.....ted 8.<).92 imposing Den Ity of r emovc I of

service «n d reinstate him in service and treat the period of

his a bs ence due to i Ilnes S LoS sick leave vJit hout pay.

2. The applic, ...rrt h es s tat ed his case be r Lef Ly .::.s

f o l.Lows , The appliccnt while wor ki nq cs a KhaL.si in Group

D, North Eastern Railw{!y, Gorakhpur, took Le.rve in 1989
on a ccourrt of vife's sickness. D'Jring the cnur s e of treot-

merrt of his v.Lf e , the apoliccIT(:. Q himself fell siek and could
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:: 2 ....
not join d1j"ey from 16.1.89 to 4.8.92. The cip[)lic~~nt I,JoS cSt

his native village and took treatment f r om the local dispen-

sary. Ho 'ever, the app Ld.c crrt has been sending the medical

certificates to respondent 1'0. 3 fromt ime to ti;r:e (,"""nnexIJre~'fi,

1, A-2, C) n d -3 )•

He received a letter dated 8.9.92 at his home

address by which he ":as informed that he has been r emoved

f r ora s er : ice from 2.1.90 (qnexure __.-I). This letter also

referred to et:3.rlicr letter dated 3.9.91 by wb i.ch he was

asked tel report to respondent 10. 3 for pa Dent of settlement

dues but the s r-me INuS not received by the applic:; nt • He

immediately r epo rt ed vt o the office of ReSpondent No.3 .vhen

the let ter doted 3.9.91 ItJ ss handed over to t hirn. He made

a rep.res ent.c t Lon dated 9.9.92 (rtnnex'Jre-.-,-7) stating thdt he

has not been given any chargesheet and he is not av;are of any

Lnq uiry having been conduct ed. He WdS replied vide letter

date~ 7.12.92, cha~ he h~s been removed from service from

2.1.90 dnd his ap~eu1 is ti~e barred.

3. The applicant has challenged t he , the punishment

order is illegal and baS. in La- violoti!1~ the principles of

ncJtural justice on aCCOU!ltof :-

(~) No che r qe sheet had been received by the
dD01icant end he elso did not cet any intioa-
t ion of aooo l -t.merrt of Lnqu i r y - off Lc er ,

(b) Ex-parte inquiry has been done viOlating the
provisions of sub-cl~use 23 of rule 9 of the
Re i.Iwey Serw~nts (Disciplinary <>nd"ppeal)
Ru Les 1968.

(c) The a0plic m:. has teen r : qul.ar Ly cornrnun i.ce't Lnq
-:ith r es p iode rr, No.3 ;':Jy s e nd.Liq the rne di.ca L
certificates f r orrrt irne to-time.

(d) The or d. r of punishment h,_,~ not been c ornmun.i-.
c~ted to hi~ _nd copy of tne inquiry report
has also not been given even cfter report ing
to the office •

4. The respondents .~ the counter have submitted

Conid ••.• 3 •••••



.... 3 ....
t.he't the apl<')lic~nt V'<..S absent from 16.1.89 Lt hout any

Lni.t.mat.Lon and thus being on unaut hor Lse d absence. T. is

't e rrt arnourrt s to serious m.i s condu ct ~nd he ·.as token up for

the s erne by .is s uLnq <..0 cha r qc.she et. d.t ed 6.8.89. No reply

had been given to the chargesheet wi.t h in the st LpuL't ed

period of ten days. no th r rEI. Lndcr v.as sent on 28.9.89

but even then no defence ClS s ubmdt t ed , The r ez.ft er the

inquiry officer .~s nominated vide order dated 9.11.89. n

letter doted 27.11.89 V'.J S Ls s ued by 't hs inquiry d5fficer to

the ap-lic<.1m fixing the d-rt e of enquiry on 7.12.89 nd

to nominate his de-£tence counsel. The ap Li c., ·t did not t urn

up on 7.12.89 for the mnquiry. Next dete .as fixed as 27.1~.

89 and the a pp Li.cc rrt ...es odvi s ed t hr ouqh registered post.

Howev er , the aop l i ce nt did not appear on this date also e nd

the mnquiry WdS f LnaLLse d on eM parte b sis. The discipli-

nary authority co .s Ld..r ed l.he findi ..gs of 'chE: enquiry officer

an d re s sed an <lDder imposing penulty of removal from service.

This .as conveyed to the- aop Li.ca rrt through r eqdst er e d letter

dat ed a .1. 90 (' nnoxur e-R-5 ). ft er pas s in9 the or de r of

puru shrnerrt the app Li.c nt w"s c dv i.s ed vide Let t er dat c d
r'

3.9.91 to report to the office for set't Lemerrt dues , The

e pp Ldc..rrt wrote a Let t er dat ed 9.9.92, that he had not

received any ch rgesheet and VJClSnot awa r e of the eX-Darte

eqquiry and thecrder of removal from service and he also

subr.i.tt ed the orivate doctors certifica.:es. The applicant

was Cldvised th~t the op' eul w s to be moved ~ithin 45 days

and since the aor-Ld cvrrt did not follow the sarne ··:ithin the

time his a0plicction d0ted 9.9.92 is l.imE barred.
)

The respondents have· averred .:hat several

op00rt unit i es wer e pr ovided to the applicc.. nt to appe_ r

be§ore the enquiry officer but he did not choose to atcend

t he enquiry.
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I-c is e.Lso submitted that remedy of filing

appeo 1 is a vc.ilc.ble t a the applicd rrt e qai nst t he punishment

order of r emovaL from service and this has bot been avz t Led

by him, and therefone the application is time barred for

a v s i 1i ng the a1t er nat e r emedy•

~ Jho applicant did not follow the rules for

reporting sick under the rpr i.vst e medical certificate. He

submitted the certificc:tes from the private doctor for the

period from 16.1.89 to 9.9.92 along "dth his app Li.ccrt Lon

dated 9.9.92. There is no irregularity and illegality in

the a r der of removal from service as the Sur:1eis passed

after following -the laid down rules. Therefore the ap'")licv:-rt
1-

is not e'ltitled for any reliefs pr ey ed for.
1\

5. '::e hove heard the learnea counsel for the aDpli-

cant and resp:)ndents. The apoLi ce rrt has filed the rejoinder

to the counter ef f Ldevi.t , He havs also car ef uLj y gone

througb the material Qlaced on record.

6. The main issues whi.ch e"'Jergs from the rival
(41

cant entions made, are whe .ber t he chargesheet issued to the
A

ap~)lic2nt for un, ut hor i s ed absence 'as served on him?

lb) V:hether he got intimction 'ith regard to the holding of the

inquiry and the order of punishment was served on him. The

aps l.Lcs rrt has totqllY de rusd the receipt of any of these

documents except the letter dated 8.9.92 vJhen he cqme to

know for first time that the order of remov~l from service

ha~ been p~ssed. We have gone through the file concerning

the Departmental proceedings brought on record by the

respondents. We find that it contains the charge shaet ,

nomination of the enquiry officer, letters fixing the
, ~

dates of the enquiry by the enquiry officer~the punishment

order, the speaking order of the disciplinary authority and

the other corr espondence refef.\red to ear lier in para. 4 ~

'(L ••• 5•
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Howevert the enquiry report is not available on the file.'

The applicant has denied the receipt of the charge shee~

nomination of the enquiry off icery lett ers fixing the

dates of enquiry and the punishment order et c,: Referring

Railway Servants Discipline and Appeal Rules 1968~ Rule 26

. lays down as under for service of orders and notices.

Q Every order and other process made or

issued under the rules shall be' served

in person on the Railway servant concerned

or communicated to him by registered postQ•

The perusal of the file does rot show anything

dn the record that the charge sheet had been tt:.d 8een

served on the applicant. The charge sheet carries an
endorsement of copy to the applicant through I.O.YiJ. /

Worksho~his controlling supervisor. Since the

applicant was alleged to be absent, it is not clear

as to how the charge sheet was served by I.O.W. ,Aiforkshop

and the acknowledgement of the applicant obtained. qj,o
There is no such acknowledgement on record. It is not

clear whether the charge sheet was sent by registered

A.D. post and the same had been received undelivered

or A.D. had been received back. The situation is same

in respect of ~he letter nominating the enquiry officer

issued after no defenc~ having been received;

First date of enquiry «ee fixed on 7.12.89
vide Letter date d 27.11 .89. Thi s Ie tter doe s not

show that itwas sent by, registered post. It is

not clear howthis was served. Ne;(t date was fixed

on 27.12.89 vide letter dated 11 '12.12.89. The

office copy has an endorsement If Registered A.D. It

However, no A.D. is on record to show the service

of to; same.

. .. 6
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~ " The respondents have made an averment in para 27 of
the counter that the charge shee~ had been served upon the
applicant. We, however, fail to accept the.1contention after
going through the records and the observations made thereof
above. We are convinced that there is nothing on the record
to show that charge sheet had been serviced on the applicant~ve..or any efforts to ~e and the applicant refused the service
of the same. We, therefore, are inclined to accept the
submission of the applicant."

t. The applicant did not tur n up for the enquiry though
two notices were sent to the applicant fixing the date of
enquiry and on account of applicant failing to appear for the
enquiry ex-parte enquiry was conducted. The applicant has
denied having received any not~"for the enquiry. From
the z ecord , we are unable to r.cM:tndthe proof on the record
that the notice had been duly served on the applicant.
Therefore, conducting of ~he quiry ex-parte is not sustainable.
!. Next is the service of the punishment order. Admitely
the order has not been personally served on the applicant. It
is submit ted by the responderrts that the same was sent by
registered post at his home address and the acknowledgement
of the same is available on the r ecord;' On going through
the record, we find a Xerox copy of the acknowledgement on file•It is not clear why the original has not.beel placed on the
record. The copy is illegible and ~~t to find out
the addressee. Further this is receipt for the registration
and not the acknowledgement due which ~ could prove the
service on the applicant. It appears that by sending the
letter by regist ered post, the service has been assumed.
From the file, we do not find any record of the eff orts
made by the concerned authority to cause an actual service
of the order of removal on the applicant. So considering
these facts, we cannot but hold that the service of the
order of removal was not made law-fully on the applicant.

'6.~ Further it is also observed that the copy of the
enquiry report has not been made available on the file. It
is not mentioned that copy of the enquiry report has been
supplied to the a pplicant along the order imposing punishment

Wias there is no endorsement for the same QR-the letter. The
letter dated 9.9.92 from the applicant where he demanded
the coPy of the charge sheet, and other documents has been
treated as an appeal. The appeal has been rejected by
order being barred by limitation as the same has not been
filed within 45 days ~ ~
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To be an order of punishment in the scheme of rules

covered under Railway Servants Discinline and Appeal Rules

1968, the same has to be communicated to the concerned

servant and only then the order will be effective. It is

only aga inst such an order that the employee w iLl. be able

to file an appealo Since the punishment order has not been

served on the applicant, he could not submit an appeal

with in the stipulated per Iod , Therefore, the action on

the part of the respondents to dismiss the aDpeal being

tjrne barred is arbitrary.

11. From the perusal of the records, \1\9 are constrained

e;"observe that all the formalities for conducting of the

enquiry have been folloved on record but at no stage effort

has been made for service as per the rules and the service

has been just presumed toproceed to the next stage of the

proceedings tillthe jrnposing of the punishment.

12. Considering all what has beenstated above, \lie

come to the cone Ius ion that the disc iplinary proceedings

he ld aga inst the app I icant and the pena lty of remova 1 from

service imposed onhirn are not sustainable in lawanddeserve

to be quashed.

13. In the result, W:? allow the application. The entire

disciplinary proceedings including the Impunqed order
c,vt(V)

dated 7.8.92 which ~s the original order of removal

dated 2.1.90 iTTlposing the punishment of removal from service

are quashed. The applicant wdLl, be re instated in service

within two months from the date of judgement. The respondents

are, however, given the liberty to proceed afresh against

the applicant for the charge of un-authorised absence if

they so desire according to rules.

The period of absence 'ill be dec i.ded bythe

re soonderrt s as per the ext~nt rule s ,

No order as to costs.

. ~ ~ ~J/
Member ~AYr ~~-

Member (J)

RJ


